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February 29, 2008

Mr. John Bails

Washington State Department of Ecology
Northwest Regional Office

3190 160th Avenue SE

Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2007
Former Jiffy Lube No. 2068
6808 196" Street SW
Lynnwood, Washington
SAP Code 171152
Incident No. 97605410
Ecology ID No. 27496218

Dear Mr. Bails:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc. (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell).

If you have questions regarding this report, please contact Brian Peters at (425) 212-5106.

Sincerely,
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.

ny'—'—) N R
e ey,
Brian Peters, LG Ep;: OFE 00g
Project Manager Ch Co
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Enclosure: Groundwater Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2007

cc:  Mr. Dave Kremer, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Mr. Rick Megenity, Strickland Corporation, P.O. Box 1004, Everett, WA 98206
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Mr. John Bails
February 29, 2008

CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT - FOURTH QUARTER 2007

Site Address 6808 196" Street SW, Lynnwood
Site Use Former Jiffy Lube

Shell Project Manager Dave Kremer

Consultant and Contact Person CRA, Brian Peters

Lead Agency and Contact. WDOE, John Bails

Ecology ID No. 27496218

Shell SAP Code 171152

Shell Incident No. 97605410

Date of Most Recent Agency Correspondence  No agency correspondence on record

Current Quarter’s Activities

1. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled wells according to the
established monitoring program for this site.

2. CRA prepared a vicinity map (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour and
chemical concentration map (Figure 2). CRA prepared Tables 1 and 2 summarizing
groundwater monitoring data and the laboratory analytical results. Field forms and the
laboratory analytical report are included as Attachments A and B, respectively.

Current Quarter’s Findings

Groundwater Flow Direction Southwest

Hydraulic Gradient 0.02 feet/foot

Depth to Water 11.71 to 14.87 feet below top of well
casing

Proposed Activities for Next Quarter

1. Blaine will gauge and sample wells during the first month of the first quarter of 2008,
according to the established monitoring program for this site.

2. The site will be monitored monthly to gauge separate phase hydrocarbon (SPH) in the
wells. SPH will be removed from wells containing measurable SPH.
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Discussion

On October 1, 2007, Blaine gauged wells MW-1 through MW-10 for depth to water. All site
wells were sampled except MW-4 and MW-5, which contained SPH. Multiple constituents were
detected above the Washington State Department of Ecology Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA)
Method A cleanup levels in groundwater samples from MW-1 through MW-3 and MW-8 and
MW-10. Wells MW-4 and MW-5 were monitored for thickness of SPH and SPH was manually
removed and containerized on a weekly basis. i

Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map
2 - Groundwater Contour and Chemical Concentration Map
Tables: 1 - Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data — BETX, MTBE, and Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

2 - Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data — Oxygenates

Attachments: A - Blaine Tech Services, Inc. - Field Forms
B - Laboratory Analysis Report

\Sea-s1\Shared\Everett.Shell\WA Shell Sites\6808 196th Street SW Lynnwood\QMRS\Reports\4q07\4q07qm.doc
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CRA

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

OXYGENATES

6808 196TH STREET SW
LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON

Well Date TAME TBA DIPE ETBE
Number (Hg/L) (ug/L) (nglL) (ug/L)
MW-1 | 02/15/07 <1.00 54.6 <1.00 <1.00
MwW-2 | 02/15/07 <1.00 <50.0 <1.00 <1.00
MwW-3 | 02/15/07 | = <100 <5,000 <100 <100
MwW-4 | 02/15/07 <100 <5,000 <100 <100
MW-5 | 02/15/07 <100 <5,000 <100 <100

Abbreviations and Notes:

Well locations are shown in Figure 2.

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary-butanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
pg/L = micrograms per liter

I:\Everett.Shel\WA Shell Sites\6808 196th Street SW Lynnwood\QMRS\6808 Lynnwood QMR Tables

Page 40f4
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Attachment A

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Field Forms
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Shell Oil Products US and Motiva Enterprises LLC Retail

Safe System of Work

Appendix A - Job Clearance Form

Job Clearance Form
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM

Client: 4l (] Site: (,50F Ut 4t b, [f'mmza/Date IO’/I,/07'
Job#: pol, Db Technician: D, Ueslie la Page | of [

Check Indicates deficiency

3 : :
fg ] g g g § g £ é §§ Notes
§ Ega ! §§§§§§§§zmmmmm
Well ID Eg HHHEREE R HHHH R e e
| My - 3
Auo - Z L ﬂ
s =B ¥
A -4 :
| w5 ¥
A& x
Mw -7 ¥
LS ¢N
A9 g =u
ALy~ 10 ¥
%'t
| |
|
Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.bisinetech.com



WELL GAUGING DATA

Client

Slell

Project# 67(001+ PUZ _ Date o /1)o7

site_tgoF  Jqut% 44, Sw. _Luuuwood , wh

Thickness

Volume of Survey
. she . Sheen/ sl il Retaoved. Depth to water| Depth o well TOBox
Well ID Tm (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.){Liquid (ﬂ:.) {ml) . () bottom (ft.) TOC Notes
-l o3z [ 2 . (295 | 1455 | O
-7 |222] 2 | [2:57 | 1740
a2 |0y | 2 Joise 139 |17,35
-4 lizo9 | Z E Mdl _{oun| M.24 | = |
-5 |1zl | 7 lede |1%.0F 005 [3.0(s =
-t Loz | 2 | | | /2z.22 | 194%
prRarAra 1,7/ | 19.65
lago -8 lwz | Z ﬁ (2,67 9,20
-9 7 | 2 /9,07 | 12,95
i gz | Z | 14,37 | 2ow5 | L
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, ING.. SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGEL?S SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetach.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# o700l U Z

Site: 97,0 £4/D

Sampler: :JD, '/(Ehﬂf o

Date: Io,/z‘/ 07

Well LD My ) — |

Well Diameter? 3 4 6 8-

Total Well Depth (TD): 74 <<,

Depth to Water (DTW): i%39%5

Depth to Free Product:__

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ’ ( pvc )

Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
e —— B
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bai Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
le Bailer Pengtaltic le Bailer
ir Digplacement Extraction Ramp Extraction Port
Electric Stpmersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
l i i Wi Itipli
1% 0.04 4 0.65
~ (Gals.) X -_ = — _ Gaks. [ e o B 14,
I Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume || > b Other radius’* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time . |Temp CF) pH (msS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
B4 |GLZ b6 | &Fp IZ o
Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁ;) Gallons actually evacuated: ——

Sampling Date: 'IO/[ /) 7 Sampling Time: 35

Depth .o Water: ~—

Sample LD.: 4dz ) — [ Laboratory: STL  s™.  owmer_YA4
Analyzed for Tt BTEX MTBE TPHD Oxys 120cA eps  Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): © o  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: - o -srex mmeE TPHD Oxys 120ca B Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: il Post-purge: "8/
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WEL_L MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 07inel 57U Z

Site: 970 544D

Sampler: 2 MJ o

Date: o /1 jo7

Well LD: My)—2.

Well -Diametet{'i) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 7,4p

Depth to Water (DTW) 17. 64

Depth to Free Product; __ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: “( pvc ) " Grade D.O. Meter (ifreq'd): YsI HACH
s S
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bai Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer -
Pengtaltic 3 Digposable Bailer
Extraction Extraction Port
Other Dedicated Tubing
‘ T (Gals)X et = T Gals. : '
- | Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume o S Eraanis)
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS o;@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
22y 1o | s | U, 7 S
Did well dewater?  Yes. (No ) Gallons actually evacuated: ——
Sampling Date:'la/ | /p 7 Sampling Time: 2 74 Depth .0 Water: —
' . - »
Sample LD.: 4{s ) — Z Laboratory:  STL s oter_Y A4
Analyzed for "7 BTEX MTBE TPHD Oxys 120cA Eps  Other: _
EB I.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPHG BTEX MTBE TPHD Oxys 12DCA Ep8  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ! Post-purge: A
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# o7inal g Z Site: Q76,0 544D
Sampler: z) EM! la_’ Date: : o ’/ ,‘/ o7
Well ID: My)— 3 : Well Diame 3 4 6 8-
Total Well Depth (TD): 7,2 4, Depth to Water (DTW): 3,4 (
Depth to Free Product; ____ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: “(pvc )  Gmie  |D.O.Meter (ifreqd):  vsi HACH
s —— .
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailge ' Sampling Method: Bailer
i i ' X Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Dedicated Tubing
e HE A
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume . : radius™* 0.163
"Cond. Turbidity

Time . |Temp CF)| pH mSorgS) | (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations

| o4g 1CLl {70 | 9Bn | zy —  ledu /A

Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁ;) Gallons actually evacuated: -

Sampling Date:'lo/ ] /7 7 Sampling Time: D50 Depth ‘o Water: —

Sample L.D.: M)' —_F La'boratory: STL st oter TA
Analyzed for S — MTBE TPHD Oxys 120cA eop  Other: y

EB LD. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: ~ <G eex MBE TPHD Ows 120ca Other: |

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h Post-purge: : e/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: ‘mV Post-purge: ‘ mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEE-T
BIS# n71ne L7 Z Site: Q700 5L/!O
Sampler: :LD, Mﬁ la Date: |6 /1 /07
wellLD.. M M . Well Diameter{ 2) 3 4 6 8 -

Total Well Depth (TD):  — - |Depth to Water OTW): 5 7

Depth to Free Product;____ /4, || Thickness of Free Product (feet): p, ;%
Referenced to: "(pvc_ ) omdc . |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH

p—e—— :
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
P ic ‘ X Disposable Bailer
Extraction Extraction Port
Other . Dedicsted Tubing
Other:

ll: et

~  (Gals)X - = ™ Gals. o gy

1 Case Volume : Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ] ot radiius”* 0.163
» Cond. | Tubidity
Time . |TempCF)| pH mSorpS) | (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
x 4T Dodedted =T
)Uo ' / A
Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁé ) Gallons actually evacuated: -
Sampling Date:'lo/ f//} 7 Sampling Time: \\ Depth ‘o Water: ~—,
[ ]

Sample L.D.: — Y / | Laboratory: ! \{L S8 74
Analyzed for %«, BTEX/MTBE TPHD Onys 120cA E8  Other: \ \ / : _
EBID. (fapplicable) @ w.  Duplicate LD. (if apphpeble):

Analyzed for: -.77( BTEX TPHD Oxys 12DCA Other: / \

D.O. (ifreqd): | /Prepurgef \_ ] pe-purge: X 7]
O.R.P. (if req'd)l:, Pre-purge: e - mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# o7ical g Z Site: 97000 54{D
Sampler: ! 2, M olie la Date: |6 /1/07
WelllD: M) —56 . |wellDiameter{2) 3 4 6 8 -
Total Well Depth (TD): -— ~ |Depth to Water (DTW): 3.0,
Depth to Free Product; Y o (%Y |Thickness of Free Product (feet): py, 0%
Referenced to: "(Pvc ) Grde . |D.O.Meter (freqd): ~  vs HACH
s
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailg Sampling Method: Bailer
i le Bailer le Bailer
ir Displacement Extraction Port
ible Dedicated Tubing

. l L l il 4. P - . -
— — > 0.16 6 1.47
(Gals.) X e — . Gals. L 2y
I Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ||, > 037 Ot iy
Cond. | Turbidity
Time . |[Temp(CF)| pH (mSorpuS) | (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations

¥ P | Todeced <Y

Did well dewater? (ﬁé ) Gallons actually evacuated: =
Sampling Date: IO/ | jﬁ 7‘ Samplmg,Tlme Depth o Water:
Sample LD.: )% £, / Laboratory: S}b\ srr, Oﬂy/ YA
Analyzed for N BTEX  MTBE/ TPH.D Oxys 12-DCA Ex;a Other: \ /

EB 1.D. (if applicable): \/ @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applic%:

Analyzed for: “PHG ?‘é M'}EVT\H.D Oxys 12-DCA Other: / \
\ ———

D.O.(ifreqd):  PA-purge: A Pogt,¢firge: me, |
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: \mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o07loal ﬂ§ Z

Site: 97(,0 4(D

sampler 1 Upptie o

Date: o 7

WellID: Mp) — &

Well Diameter7 2) 3 4 6

8 L2y

Total Well Depth (TD): g ye,

Depth to Water (DTW): 12,24

Depth to Free Product:____ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: "(pvc ) Gmde  |D.O.Meter (ifregd): vl HACH
S y

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

li Cas:—\'/—;lmne(Gals')x Speciﬁe:\‘l—olumes = Calcul;t: Jias l 82 016
Cond_~ | Turbidity
Time (Temp CF)| pH (mS oy@ ___(NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
Moy | GLY 170 | (elts @ -
Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁ)r) Gallons actually evacuated: ——
Sampling Date:'la/ I /n 7 Sampling Time: /¢ Depth ‘o Water: —
Sample I.D.: M)' — & Laboratory:  STL s oter_ Y A4 |
Analyzed for i BTEX MTBE TPHD Oxys 12.DCA ﬂ:;B Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): © Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: © o Brex mme TPHD Oxyy 120cA 8 Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1 Post-purge: e/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# ozin0l yUZ e 970 54/O
Sampler: ) Kottt la Date: 10 /1)o7

Well LD.: Mu_)—— 7 . Well-ﬁiameter@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 19 & & "~ |Depth to Water (DTW): U,z/
Depth to Free Product;____ | Thickness of Free Product (feet): _
Referenced to: "(pvc ) omde  |D.O.Meter (ifreqd): v HACH
Sy B
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
: Sampling Method: Bailer
3 Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

am—

1 Case Volumc(Gals.)x Speciﬁ;;)lumes = Calcul;ted Volu?nae's' o 03 bl radiug’* 0,163
‘ Cond. - Turbidity
Time _ [TempCF)| pH | (mSorS)) | (NTUs) | Gals. Removed|  Observations
{13Y 1 |7 Y4s7 9 .
Did well dewater?  Yes @3 ) Gallons actually evacuated: ——
Sampling Date:'lo/ /7 S_;npling Time: ;134 Depth ‘0 Water: ""
Sample L.D.: ,ﬂégj -7 Labpratory: STL ST, Other_ Y 2
Analyzed for 7 BTEX MIBE TPHD Osys 12DcA eps  Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): © = Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPHG BTEX MIBE TPHD Oxys 120cA B8 Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: 8/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: ‘mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS¥ 0 7in0l U

Site: 97,0 641D

Sampler: ! 2 M& Wela

Date: | ﬁt £07

WellLD.. M w-—%

Well Diameter{ 2).3 4 6 8-

Total Well Depth (TD): q ,Z.5

Depth to Water (DTW) 126%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: “(pvc ) - Grde  |D.O.Meter (ifreqd):  vst HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bai Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
PeNgtaltic isposable Bailer
Extraction Extraction Port
Other Dedicated Tubing .
Other:
™ . 0.04. : 4 > .6 o
T (Gals)X -_ = T Gak. i i & LATR
I Case Volume Specified Volumes __Caleulated Volume || . ° il Othes ALY
Cond. Turbidity
Time . |Temp(CF)| pH | (mSorf®))| (NTUs) |Gals Removed|  Observations
Mg 1 p, 7167 S8F 17 N
Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁ;) Gallons actually evacuated: ~—

Sampling Date:io/ [ /n 7 é:mpling Time: 12D Depth .0 Water: "'"

Sample1D.: 4lp) —F Laboratory: STL 7. oOter Y4
Analyzed for i BTEX MTBE TPHD Oxys 120CA Epp  Other: _

EB LD. (if applicable): © . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: © G BEX MiBE TPHD Osys 1200 8 Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: mg, |
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# o7ipal U Z Site: 970 54(D

Sampler: ) Age e fa_ Date: o 7

WellLD: My ) —9 ‘ Well Diamete 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): q 92, |Depth to Water OTW): jy 57

Depth to Free Product:__ Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: "(pvc ) © amde . |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI  HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method:  Bailgy Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer

i le Bailer ‘ Pengtaltic ' X Disposable Bailer
ir Displacement Extraction Rump Extraction Port
Electric Sdgmersible Other Dedicated Tubing

~  (Gals)X — = " Gals. 016 - ' ';42 £
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume , b ter T’ " 0.16)
Cond. | Tumidity
Time . (Temp(CF)| pH (mS OI@D . (NTUs) { Gals. Removed Observations
iy |20 |Gile] S50 12 =
Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁé ) Gallons actually evacuated: ~——
Sampling Date:'lo/ [ /0 7 Eajm_pling Time: 160 Depth 'o Water: —
Sample L.D.: ,(,{Q_)' — 9 Laboratory: STL  $*.  Other_ ¥ A
Analyzed fo: g BTEX MTBE TPHD Oxys 120CA mﬁ Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ =  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: © e stEx MeE TPHD oOxys 120ca Ep8 Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 8 Post-purge: i
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# n7inal U Z Site: 970 544D
suier 1D Uosue la Dus_10,/1/07

Well LD M) — 1o E Wellnimnetelﬁ'(‘zj 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 7, ~ ¢ ~ |Depth to Water (DTW): Wg7
Depth to Free Product:___ Thickness of Free Product (feet): :
Referenced to: "(pvc ) Gade  |D.O.Meter (ifreqd):  vsi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Baikg Watama Sempling Method: - Bailer
Extraction
Other
T (Gals)X pesll = T Gak. ' y 0.16 6 i,
I Case Volume Specified Volumes _Calculated Volume || . iR e e B
Cond. | Turbidity |
Time = [Temp (CF)| pH (mS oré_)') ~ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
ZbY | kY | 7o 19275 YA oy
Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁé) Gallons actually evacuated: ——
Sampling .Date: la/ [ /n 7 Sampling Time: 1205 Depth ‘0 Water: —~
Sample L.D.: _,{ég)' — In Laboratory:  STL s oter_Y A4
Analyzed for fi BTEX MTBE TPHD Oxys 12DCA Er;n Other: _
EB LD. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: "HG BTEX MTBE TPHD Oxys 120CA ED8  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™1 Post-purge: '
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: mV|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



Attachment B

Laboratory Analysis Report



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
October 18, 2007 12:39:52PM
Client:  Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell Work Order: NQJ0528
1420 80th Street SW, Suite A Project Name: 6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA
Everett, WA 98203 Project Nbr: SAP 171152 /071001.DU2
Attn: Justin Foslien P/O Nbr: 97605410

Date Received:  10/04/07

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW-1 NQJ0528-01 10/01/07 10:35
MW-2 NQJ0528-02 10/01/07 12:25
MW-3 NQJ0528-03 10/01/07 10:50
MW-6 NQJ0528-04 10/01/07 12:10
MW-7 NQJ0528-05 10/01/07 11:35
MW-8 NQJ0528-06 10/01/07 11:20
MW-9 NQJ0528-07 10/01/07 11:50
MW-10 NQJ0528-08 10/01/07 12:05

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-
0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

Additional Laboratory Comments:

There will be further explanation of pertinent data qualifiers and definitions at the end of this report.

Other anomalies noted at sample log-in are outlined in accompanying LF-1 form (Cooler Receipt) and/or CSF-12
(Sample nonconformance/COC revision form).

Washington Certification Number: C1712

The Chain(s) of Custody, 4 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.
These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

All solids results are reported in wet weight unless specifically stated.
Estimated uncertainity is available upon request.
This report has been electronically signed.

Report Approved By:

/‘-QW‘% P Rebonts

Dorothy Roberts

Project Management

Page 1 of 13



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell Work Order: NQJ0528
1420 80th Street SW, Suite A Project Name: 6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA
Everett, WA 98203 Project Number:  SAP 171152 /071001.DU2
Attn  Justin Foslien Received: 10/04/07 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis Date
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor /Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NQJ0528-01RE1 (MW-1 - Water) Sampled: 10/01/07 10:35
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene 6270 ug/L 20.0 20 10/13/07 19:58  SW846 8021B 7102505
Ethylbenzene 653 ug/L 200 20 10/13/07 19:58  SW846 8021B 7102505
Toluene 196 ug/L 20.0 20 10/13/07 19:58  SW846 8021B 7102505
Xylenes, total 1340 ug/L 60.0 20 10/13/07 19:58  SW846 8021B 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (46-150%) 99 % 10/13/07 19:58 SW846802I1B 7102505
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 1540 P2, QP6, QSC ug/L 105 1 10/09/07 13:22 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Motor Oil ND QsG ug/L 105 1 10/09/07 13:22 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Surr: o-Terphenyl (50-150%) 89 % 10/09/07 13:22 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO (C4-C12) NW 23900 ug/L 5000 20 10/13/07 19:58 NWTPH-Gx 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 99 % 10/13/07 19:58 NWTPH-Gx 7102505
Sample ID: NQJ0528-02 (MW-2 - Water) Sampled: 10/01/07 12:25
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene 175 ug/L 1.00 1 10/12/07 19:38  SW846 8021B 7102518
Ethylbenzene 33 ug/L 5.00 5 10/15/07 16:34  SW846 8021B 7102753
Toluene 13.7 ug/L 1.00 1 10/12/07 19:38  SW846 8021B 7102518
Xylenes, total 47.4 ug/L 3.00 1 10/12/07 19:38  SW846 8021B 7102518
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (46-150%) 83% 10712/07 19:38 SW846 8021B - 7102518
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (46-150%) 81% 10/15/07 16:34 SW8468021B 7102753
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 1080 P4, QP6, QSC ug/L 105 1 10/09/07 13:39 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Motor Oil ND QsG ug/L 105 1 10/09/07 13:39 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Surr: o-Terphenyl (50-150%) 76% 10/09/07 13:39  NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO (C4-C12) NW 3980 ug/L 1250 5 10/15/07 16:34 NWTPH-Gx 7102753
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 81% 10/15/07 16:34  NWTPH-Gx 7102753
Sample ID: NQJ0528-03RE1 (MW-3 - Water) Sampled: 10/01/07 10:50
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene 29300 ug/L 100 100 10/13/07 21:01  SW846 8021B 7102505
Ethylbenzene 3260 ug/L 100 100 10/13/07 21:01  SW846 8021B 7102505
Toluene 35200 ug/L 250 250 10/14/07 22:00 SW846 8021B 7102748
Xylenes, total 19300 ug/L 300 100 10/13/07 21:01  SW846 8021B 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (46-1502%) 115% 10/13/07 21:01 SW846 8021B 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (46-150%) 84 % 10/14/07 22:00 SW846 8021B 7102748
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 185000 )P4, QP6, QSC ug/L 10500 100 10/10/07 11:32 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Motor Oil ND QSG ug/L 10500 100 10/10/07 11:32 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Surr: o-Terphenyl (50-150%) * Z3 10/10/07 11:32 NWTPH-Dx 7101269

Page 2 of 13



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell Work Order: NQJ0528
1420 80th Street SW, Suite A Project Name: 6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA
Everett, WA 98203 Project Number:  SAP 171152 /071001.DU2
Attn Justin Foslien Received: 10/04/07 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis Date
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor /Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NQJ0528-03RE1 (MW-3 - Water) - cont. Sampled: 10/01/07 10;50
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO (C4-CI12) NW 252000 ug/L 25000 100 10/13/07 21:01 NWTPH-Gx 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 115% 10/13/07 21:01  NWTPH-Gx 7102505
Sample ID: NQJ0528-04 (MW-6 - Water) Sampled: 10/01/07 12:10
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene ND ug/L 1.00 1 10/12/07 20:12  SW846 8021B 7102518
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.00 1 10/12/07 20:12  SW846 8021B 7102518
Toluene ND ug/L 1.00 i 10/12/07 20:12  SW846 8021B 7102518
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 3.00 1 10/12/07 20:12  SW846 8021B 7102518
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (46-150%) 72% 1071207 20:12  SW846 8021B 7102518
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel ND QSG ug/L 105 1 10/10/07 09:18 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Motor Oil ND QSG ug/L 105 1 10/10/07 09:18 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Surr: o-Terphenyl (50-150%) 74 % 10/10/07 09:18  NWIPH-Dx 7101269
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO (C4-C12) NW ND ug/L 250 1 10/12/07 20:12 NWTPH-Gx 7102518
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 72% 10/12/07 20:12  NWTPH-Gx 7102518
Sample ID: NQJ0528-05SRE1 (MW-7 - Water) Sampled: 10/01/07 11:35
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene 1.78 ug/L 1.00 1 10/13/07 19:226  SW846 8021B 7102505
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.00 1 10/13/07 1926  SW846 8021B 7102505
Toluene ND ug/L 1.00 1 10/13/07 19:26  SW846 8021B 7102505
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 3.00 1 10/13/07 19226  SW846 8021B 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (46-150%) 89 % 10/13/07 19:26  SW846 8021B 7102505
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel ND QsG ug/L 111 1 10/09/07 14:30 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Motor Oil ND QSG ug/L 111 1 10/09/07 14:30 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Surr: o-Terphenyl (50-150%) 78 % 10/09/07 14:30 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Purgeable Petroleun Hydrocarbons
GRO (C4-C12) NW ND ug/L 250 1 10/13/0719:26  NWTPH-Gx 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 89 % 10/13/07 19:26 ~ NWTPH-Gx 7102505
Sample ID: NQJ0528-06RE1 (MW-8 - Water) Sampled: 10/01/07 11:20
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene 18000 ug/L 100 100 10/13/07 21:33  SW846 8021B 7102505
Ethylbenzene 2250 ug/L 100 100 10/13/07 21:33  SW846 8021B 7102505
Toluene 32000 ug/L 100 100 10/13/07 21:33  SW846 8021B 7102505
Xylenes, total 14900 ug/L 300 100 10/13/07 21:33  SW846 8021B 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (46-150%) 108 % 10/13/07 21:33 SW846 8021B 7102505
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 6540 P3, QP6, QSC ug/L 1110 10 10/10/07 10:08 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell Work Order: NQJ0528
1420 80th Street SW, Suite A Project Name: 6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA
Everett, WA 98203 Project Number: ~ SAP 171152 /071001.DU2
Attn Justin Foslien Received: 10/04/07 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis Date
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor [Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NQJ0528-06RE1 (MW-8 - Water) - cont. Sampled: 10/01/07 11:20
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons - cont.
Motor Oil ND QSG ug/L 1110 10 10/10/07 10:08 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Surr: o-Terphenyl (50-150%) * Z3 10/10/07 10:08  NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO (C4-Ci2) NW 181000 ug/L 25000 100 10/13/07 21:33 NWTPH-Gx 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 108 % 10/13/07 21:33 ~ NWTPH-Gx 7102505
Sample ID: NQJ0528-07RE1 (MW-9 - Water) Sampled: 10/01/07 11:50
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene 5.52 ug/L 1.00 1 10/13/07 18:46  SW846 8021B 7102505
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.00 1 10/13/07 18:46  SW846 8021B 7102505
Toluene ND ug/L 1.00 1 10/13/07 18:46  SW846 8021B 7102505
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 3.00 1 10/13/07 18:46  SW846 8021B 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (46-150%) 91% 10/13/07 18:46  SW846 8021B 7102505
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 174 P2, QP6, QSC ug/L 111 1 10/10/07 14:23 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Motor Oil ND QSG ug/L 111 1 10/10/07 14:23 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Surr: o-Terphenyl (50-150%) 75% 10/10/07 14:23  NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO (C4-C12) NW 299 ug/L 250 1 10/13/07 18:46 NWTPH-Gx 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 91 % 10/13/07 18:46  NWTPH-Gx 7102505
Sample ID: NQJ0528-0SRE1 (MW-10 - Water) Sampled: 10/01/07 12:05
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene 1510 ug/L 50.0 50 10/13/07 20:29  SW846 8021B 7102505
Ethylbenzene 1210 ug/L 50.0 50 10/13/07 20:29  SW846 8021B 7102505
Toluene 1220 ug/L 50.0 50 10/13/07 20:29  SW846 8021B 7102505
Xylenes, total 2650 ug/L 150 50 10/13/07 20:29  SW846 8021B 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (46-150%) 90% 10/13/07 20:29  SW846 8021B 7102505
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 1820 IP3, QP6, QSC ug/L 556 5 10/10/07 10:25 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Motor Oil ND QSG ug/L 556 5 10/10/07 10:25 NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Surr: o-Terphenyl (50-150%) 62% 10/10/07 10:25  NWTPH-Dx 7101269
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO (C4-C12) NW 27100 ug/L 12500 50 10/13/07 20:29 NWTPH-Gx 7102505
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 90 % 10/13/07 20:29  NWTPH-Gx 7102505
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell
1420 80th Street SW, Suite A

Work Order: NQJ0528

Project Name:

6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA

Everett, WA 98203 Project Number:  SAP 171152 /071001.DU2
Attn Justin Foslien Received: 10/04/07 07:50
SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA
Wt/Vol Extraction
Parameter ] Batch LabNumber Exipciedy MmtatEscd Vol T W e - Apslyst Method
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJ0528-01 950.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BIM EPA3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJ0528-02 950.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BIM EPA3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJ0528-03 950.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BIM  EPA3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJ0528-03REl 950.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BJM  EPA3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJO528-03RE2 950.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BJM EPA3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJ0528-04 950.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BIM  EPA3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJO0528-04RE1 950.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BIM  EPA3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJ0528-05 900.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BIM  EPA3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJ0528-06 900.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BIM  EPA3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJ0528-06RE1 900.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BIM  EPA 3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJ0528-07 900.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BIM  EPA3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJ0528-07RE1 900.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BIM  EPA3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJ0528-08 900.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BIM  EPA3510C
NWTPH-Dx 7101269 NQJ0528-08RE!1 900.00 1.00 10/06/07 09:25 BIM  EPA3510C
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TestAMmerica

THE LEADER N ENVIRQNMENTA,L TESTING 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
-Client Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell Work Order: NQJ0528
1420 80th Street SW, Suite A Project Name: 6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA
Everett, WA 98203 Project Number: ~ SAP- 171152 /071001.DU2
Attn Justin Foslien Received: 10/04/07 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

7102505-BLK1

Benzene <0.610 ug/L 7102505 7102505-BLK1 10/13/07 16:01

Ethylbenzene <0.460 ug/L 7102505 7102505-BLK1 10/13/07 16:01

Toluene <0.600 ug/L 7102505 7102505-BLK1 10/13/07 16:01

Xylenes, total <0.840 ug/L 7102505 7102505-BLK1 10/13/07 16:01
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89% 7102505 7102505-BLK1 10/13/07 16:01
7102505-BLK2

Benzene <0.610 ug/L 7102505 7102505-BLK2 10/13/07 22:36

Ethylbenzene <0.460 ug/L 7102505 7102505-BLK2 10/13/07 22:36

Toluene <0.600 ug/L 7102505 7102505-BLK2 10/13/07 22:36

Xylenes, total <0.840 ug/L 7102505 7102505-BLK2 10/13/07 22:36
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87% 7102505 7102505-BLK2 10/13/07 22:36
7102518-BLK1

Benzene <0.610 ug/L 7102518 7102518-BLK1 10/12/07 19:03

Ethylbenzene <0.460 ug/L 7102518 7102518-BLK1 10/12/07 19:03
Toluene <0.600 ug/L 7102518 7102518-BLK1 10/12/07 19:03
Xylenes, total <0.840 ug/L 7102518 7102518-BLK1 10/12/07 19:03

+ Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 75% 7102518 7102518-BLK1 10/12/07 19:03

7102748-BLK1

Benzene <0.610 ug/L 7102748 7102748-BLK1 10/14/07 16:50
Ethylbenzene <0.460 ug/L 7102748 7102748-BLK 1 10/14/07 16:50
Toluene <0.600 ug/L 7102748 7102748-BLK1 10/14/07 16:50
Xylenes, total <0.840 ug/L 7102748 7102748-BLK1 10/14/07 16:50
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 77% 7102748 7102748-BLK1 10/14/07 16:50
7102748-BLK2

Benzene <0.610 ug/L 7102748 7102748-BLK2 10/14/07 23:43
Ethylbenzene <0.460 ug/L 7102748 * 7102748-BLK2 10/14/07 23:43
Toluene <0.600 ug/L 7102748 7102748-BLK2 10/14/07 23:43
Xylenes, total <0.840 ug/L 7102748 7102748-BLK2 10/14/07 23:43
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 73% 7102748 7102748-BLK2 10/14/07 23:43
7102753-BLK1

Benzene <0.610 ug/L 7102753 7102753-BLK1 10/15/07 15:20
Ethylbenzene <0.460 ug/L 7102753 7102753-BLK1 10/15/07 15:20
Toluene <0.600 ug/L 7102753 7102753-BLK1 10/15/07 15:20
Xylenes, total <0.840 ug/L 7102753 7102753-BLK1 10/15/07 15:20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 75% 7102753 7102753-BLK1 10/15/07 15:20

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
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TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONN&ENTAL TESTING 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell Work Order: NQJ0528
1420 80th Street SW, Suite A Project Name: 6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA
Everett, WA 98203 Project Number:  SAP 171152 /071001.DU2
Attn Justin Foslien Received: 10/04/07 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank - Cont.

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
7101269-BLK1

Diesel <20.0 ug/L 7101269 7101269-BLK1 10/09/07 12:49

Motor Oil <20.0 ug/L 7101269 7101269-BLK1 10/09/07 12:49
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 72% 7101269 7101269-BLK1 10/09/07 12:49
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
7102505-BLK1

GRO (C4-CI2) NW 71.6 ug/L 7102505 7102505-BLK1 10/13/07 16:01
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89% 7102505 7102505-BLK1 10/13/07 16:01
7102505-BLK2

GRO (C4-C12) NW 73.0 ug/L 7102505 7102505-BLK2 10/13/07 22:36
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87% 7102505 7102505-BLK2 10/13/07 22:36
7102518-BLK1

GRO (C4-C12) NW <43.0 ug/L 7102518 7102518-BLK1 10/12/07 19:03
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 75% 7102518 7102518-BLK1 10/12/07 19:03
7102753-BLK1

GRO (C4-CI2) NW <43.0 ug/L 7102753 7102753-BLK1 10/15/07 15:20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 75% 7102753 7102753-BLK1 10/15/07 15:20
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell Work Order: NQJO0528
1420 80th Street SW, Suite A Project Name: 6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA
Everett, WA 98203 Project Number:  SAP 171152 /071001.DU2
Attn Justin Foslien Received: 10/04/07 07:50
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Target Analyzed Date/
Analyte Known Val Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
7102505-BS1
Benzene 100 97.1 ug/L 97% 74-120 7102505 10/14/07 08:33
Ethylbenzene 100 101 ug/L 101% 73-120 7102505 10/14/07 08:33
Toluene 100 96.9 ug/L 97% 74-120 7102505 10/14/07 08:33
Xylenes, total 300 290 ug/L 97% 67-120 7102505 10/14/07 08:33
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.0 27.9 93% 46 - 150 7102505 10/14/07 08:33
7102518-BS1
Benzene 100 92.8 ug/L 93% 74 -120 7102518 10/13/07 01:57
Ethylbenzene 100 90.0 ug/L 90% 73-120 7102518 10/13/07 01:57
Toluene 100 92.3 ug/L 92% 74-120 7102518 10/13/07 01:57
Xylenes, total 200 180 ug/L 90% 67-120 7102518 10/13/07 01:57
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 300 237 79% 46 - 150 7102518 10/13/07 01:57
7102753-BS1
Benzene 100 89.5 ug/L 90% 74-120 7102753 10/16/07 05:47
Ethylbenzene 100 86.3 ug/L 86% 73-120 7102753 10/16/07 05:47
Toluene 100 883 ug/L 89% 74 -120 7102753 10/16/07 05:47
Xylenes, total 200 173 ug/L 86% 67-120 7102753 10/16/07 05:47
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.0 233 78% 46 - 150 7102753 10/16/07 05:47
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
7101269-BS1
Diesel 1000 899 ug/L 90% 36-124 7101269 10/09/07 13:05
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 20.0 12.1 60% 50-150 7101269 10/09/07 13:05
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
7102505-BS2
GRO (C4-C12) NW 1000 869 ug/L 87% 67-124 7102505 10/14/07 09:36
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.0 38.0 127% 50-150 7102505 10/14/07 09:36
7102518-BS2
GRO (C4-C12) NW 1000 787 ug/L 79% 67-124 7102518 10/13/07 03:06
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.0 21.5 72% 50-150 7102518 10/13/07 03:06
7102753-BS2
GRO (C4-C12) NW 1000 807 ug/L 81% 67-124 7102753 10/16/07 06:21
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.0 266 89% 50- 150 7102753 10/16/07 06:21
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell Work Order: NQJO0528
1420 80th Street SW, Suite A Project Name: 6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA
Everett, WA 98203 Project Number: SAP 171152 /071001.DU2
Attn Justin Foslien Received: 10/04/07 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed Date/

Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc %Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
7102505-BSD1

Benzene 101 ug/L 100 101% 74-120 4 39 7102505 10/14/07 09:04

Ethylbenzene -~ 108 ug/L 100 108% 73-120 6 37 7102505 10/14/07 09:04

Toluene 102 . ug/L 100 102% 74-120 6 30 7102505 10/14/07 09:04

Xylenes, total 307 ug/L 300 102% 67-120 6 38 7102505 10/14/07 09:04
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 283 ug/L 300 94% 46-150 7102505 10/14/07 09:04
7102518-BSD1

Benzene 91.0 ug/L 100 91% 74-120 2 39 7102518 10/13/07 02:32

Ethylbenzene 88.1 ug/L 100 88% 73-120 2 37 7102518 10/13/07 02:32

Toluene 90.4 ug/L 100 90% 74-120 2 30 7102518 10/13/07 02:32

Xylenes, total 177 ug/L 200 89% 67-120 2 38 7102518 10/13/07 02:32
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 243 ug/L 300 81% 46-150 7102518 10/13/07 02:32
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
7102505-BSD2

GRO (C4-C12) NW 952 - ug/L 1000 95% 67-124 9 35 7102505 10/14/07 10:08
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.1 ug/L 300 100% 50-150 7102505 10/14/07 10:08
7102518-BSD2

GRO (C4-C12) NW 776 ug/L 1000 78% 67-124 1 35 7102518 10/13/07 03:41
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 215 ug/L 300 72% 50-150 7102518 10/13/07 03:41
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL fEST[NG 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell Work Order: NQJ0528
1420 80th Street SW, Suite A Project Name: 6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA
Everett, WA 98203 Project Number:  SAP 171152 /071001.DU2
Atm  Justin Foslien Received: 10/04/07 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed Date/

Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
7102518-MS1

Benzene ND 50.2 ug/L 50.0 100% 48-158 7102518 NQJ0528-04 10/15/07 17:08
Ethylbenzene ND 484 ug/L 50.0 97% 52-151 7102518 NQJ0528-04 10/15/07 17:08
Toluene ND 50.5 ug/L 50.0 101% 53-147 7102518 NQJ0528-04 10/15/07 17:08
Xylenes, total ND 97.5 ug/L 100 98% 52-143 7102518 NQJ0528-04 10/15/07 17:08
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 231 ug/L 30.0 77% 46-150 7102518 NQJO0528-04 10/15/07 17:08
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell . Work Order: NQJ0528
1420 80th Street SW, Suite A Project Name: 6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA
Everett, WA 98203 Project Number:  SAP 171152 /071001.DU2
Attn Justin Foslien Received: 10/04/07 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed Date/

Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc %Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
7102518-MSD1

Benzene ND 45.6 ug/L 50.0 91% 48-158 10 39 7102518 NQJ0528-04 10/15/07 17:43

Ethylbenzene ND 440 ug/L 50.0 88% 52-151 10 37 7102518 NQJ0528-04 10/15/07 17:43

Toluene ND 45.9 ug/L 50.0 92% 53-147 9 30 7102518 NQJ0528-04 10/15/07 17:43

Xylenes, total ND 88.6 ug/L 100 89% 52-143 10 38 7102518 NQJ0528-04 10/15/07 17:43
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 24.1 ug/L 300 80% 46-150 7102518 NQJO0528-04 10/15/07 17:43
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TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Work Order: NQJ0528

Client Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell
Project Name: 6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA

1420 80th Street SW, Suite A
Everett, WA 98203 Project Number:  SAP 171152 /071001.DU2
Attn Justin Foslien Received: 10/04/07 07:50
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac Washington
NWTPH-Dx Water N/A X X e
NWTPH-Gx Water N/A X X
SW846 8021B Water N/A X X
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Conestoga-Rovers & Asso. (Everett)/ Shell R Work Order: NQJ0528
1420 80th Street SW, Suite A Project Name: 6808 196th Street SW, Lynwood, WA
Everett, WA 98203 Project Number:  SAP 171152 /071001.DU2
Attn  Justin Foslien Received: 10/04/07 07:50

QP2
QP3
QP4
QP6
QSG

ND

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

The primary contamination elutes between C8 and C28, which is in the diesel fuel range.
The primary contamination elutes between C8 and C16, which is in the kerosene range.

The primary contamination elutes between C8 and C14, which is in the mineral spirits range.
The contamination did not match any standards in our library.

Silica Gel clean-up performed on extracts.

The sample required a dilution due to the nature of the sample matrix. Because of this dilution, the surrogate spike concentration

in the sample was reduced to a level where the recovery calculation does not provide useful information.
Not detected at the reporting limit (or method detection limit if shown)

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Nashville, TN COOLER RECEIPT I

Cooler Received/Opened On_10/04/07 @ 07:50_

4. Tracking # 22 ‘/q

Courier: ___ Fed-Ex___

(last 4 digits, FedEx)
IR Gun ID_A00466__

2. Temperature of rep. sample or temp blank when opened: ﬂ-“ Degrees Celsius

3. If ltem #2 temperature is 0°C or less, was the representative sample or temp blank frozen?
4. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?

if yes, how many and where:

NQJospa

 Were the seals Intact, signed, and dated correctly?

. Were custody papers inside cooler?

and Intact

. Were custody seals on containers:

Woere these signed and dated correctly?
8. Packing mat'l used? Bubblcéa Plastic bag Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert Paper

9. Cooling process: 'ﬂ ice-pack lce (direct contact) Dry ice

Other Nope

Othdr None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)? i
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?
42. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers? E
13a. Were VOA vials received? .

b. Was there any observable headspace present in any VOA vial? i
14. Was there a Trip Blank in this cooler? YES...P@..NA

i corti t | unl he ler and answered stions 7-14 (intial I

1f muitiple coolers, sequen+e #_____ .

NA

@}..NO...
Esuo

¥E}--NO-..
?@Ui..no...

YEé..Qo...NA

NA
NA

NA

o

15a. On pres'd bottles, did pH test strips suggest preservation reached the correct pH level?§

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard 1D of preservative used here_|

16. Was residual chlorine present?

I cortify that | ch for H as per SOP a wered ques 15-16 (in
17. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?
18. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?

19. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?

20. Was sufficient amount of sample sent- in each container?

YI?S..NO.JQ
Y#§...NO..NA

ve%..i‘m[az..o

21. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login? YEsﬁ Was a PIPE generated? YES...

i

!

BIS = Broken in shipment i
Cooler Receipt Form.doc LF-1 i
End of Form |
|

i
|

Revised 9/6/07
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1

Nashvdle ™ COOLER RECEIPT F ORM

Cooler Recelvelepened On_10/04/07 @ 07:50

1 Tracking xS [___(1ast 4 digits, FedEx)
Courier: _FED-EX IR Gun ID__A01124

2. Temperature of rep. sample or tem p blank when opened: | . Degrees Celsiys
3. If ltem #2. temperature Is 0°C or less, was the representative sample or temp blank frozen?
4. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?

Hfyes, how many and where:

5. Were the seals intact, signed, ahd dateq carrectly ?

6. Weie c‘ustody Papers inside cooler?

L certify that o ened the cooler and answered questions 1.6 intial
Mm

7. Were custody seals on containers: YES and Intact

Ware these signed and dated correctly? Y

8. Packing mat'l used? Bubw Plastic bag Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert Paper

9. Cooling procass: . @ lce-pack |ce {direct contact) Dry ice

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)? ~NO...N

11. Were all container labels complete {#, date, signed, pres,, etc)? angOh!A

12. Did all container.labels and tags agree with custody papers? ﬁ;ﬁNOMA

13a. Were VOA vials received? viQ...No...me
b. Was there any observable headspace present in any VOA vial? YH Sl@NA

lel51c?
i
14. Was there a Trip Blank in this cooler? YES.. éo) M {f multiple coalers, sequence #| i

| certify that | unloaded the cooler and answered Questions 7-14 (intial) _J_L_ i
NO.WB> '

' 15a. On pres’d bottles, did pH test strips suggest preservation reached the correct pH level? YES,

5...NO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, racord standard ID of preservative used here

ve#...uo._..vé{*
i X2

ve@ NOANA

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the cofrect preservatives were used @

16. Was residual chiorine present?

i certify that | checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 15-16 {intial}

17. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?

Y -NO...NA
18. Did you sign the.custody papers in the appropriate place? és
.NO.NA|
19. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested? &
) 1
: i L..NO..NA
20. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container? % :

Lcertify that | entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 17-20 (intial) JTZ/ :
[ cortify that [ attached a label with the unigue LIMS number to each container {intial) H

21. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login? YES..@ Was a PIPE generated? YES"@"'*———

BIS = Broken in shipment LE F{e\'i sed 9:6:07
Cooler Receipt Fomi.doc End o Form ; :
{



Testimernico

Nashvile, TN COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Cooler Received/Opened On_10/04/07 @ 07:50

1. Tracking # Y7277 (last 4 digits, FedEx) |

Courler: __ FED-EX IR Gun ID__A01124 [ :;
2. Temperaturs of rep. sample or temp blank when opened: Degrees Celsius i
[}

3. if item #2 tempéerature Is 0°C or less, was the representative sample or temp blank frozen? YES NO

4. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?

If yes, how many and where:

5. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?
6. Were custody papers inside cooler?

| certify that | opened the cooler and answered questions 1-6 (intial)

7. Were custody seals on containers: YES h@ and Intact YES...'NO.;P@
Were these signed and dated correctly? YES;..NO..&@
8. Packing mat’t used? Bubb@np Plastic bag Peanuts Vermiculite Foam insert Paper Othpr:i Nof)e
9. Cooling process: 9 lce-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Othegt Iione
10. Did afl containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)? . YE...NO..’.NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)? W...NO.@.NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers? #...NO.;NA
13a. Were VOA vials received? «NO.LNA
b. Was there any observable headspace present in any VOA vial? YES..@J.NNA

14. Was there a Trip Blank in this cooler? YES..@Q...NA If multiple coolers, sequence # i

1&5‘

* 15a. On pres’d bottles, did pH test strips suggest preservation reached the correct pH level? YES..NO.&

| certify that | unloaded the cooler and answered questions 7-14 (intial)

. b
b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used (E)...NO..;.NA
]

s

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard (D of preservative used here

16. Was residual chlorine present? YES...NO..;@\

I certify that | checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 15-16 {intial} I‘L’-

17. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)? YB...NO...NA.
18. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place? Y] ...NO..;NA

19. Ware correct containers used for the analysis requested? Y@...NO..;NA

20. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container? %*..NO...NA

3

| certify that | attached a label with the unique LIMS number to each container {intial} '-)k

Lcertify that | entered this projectinto LIMS and answered questions 17-20 (intial)

21. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login? YES...ND> Was a PIPE generated? YES...@..# R

RIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form.doc Li-1

fnd of Form

Revised 9:6:07
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